

FEB 11 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SPRINT TELEPHONY PCS, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, a division of the
State of California; GREG COX, in his capacity
as a supervisor of the County of San Diego;
DIANNE JACOB, in her capacity as a supervisor
of the County of San Diego; PAM SLATER-PRICE,
in her capacity as a supervisor of the County of
San Diego; RON ROBERTS, in his capacity as a
supervisor of the County of San Diego; and BILL HORN,
in his capacity as a supervisor of the County of San Diego,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN J. SANSONE, County Counsel
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
THOMAS D. BUNTON, Senior Deputy*
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
(619) 531-6456
Attorneys for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings In The District Court	5
B. Proceedings In The Ninth Circuit.....	14
C. Proceedings In This Court.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT SPRINT “IDENTIFIES” DOES NOT EXIST	18
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Acknowl- edge The Circuit Split Identified By Sprint.....	22
B. Cases From The First And Tenth Cir- cuits As Well As Prior Cases From The Ninth Circuit Did Hold That Regulations That “May” Or “Might” Prohibit An Entity From Providing Service Were Preempted	27
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ALLEGED CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Section 253(a) Does Not Apply At All ...	31
B. If The Standard Sprint Advocates Were Specifically Applied To The Or- dinance, It Would Not Be Preempted Under Section 253(a).....	36
C. In Any Event, The Ordinance Is Not Facially Invalid	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	39
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	38
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re California Payphone Ass'n</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 14191 (1997).....	19
<i>Level 3 Communications v. City of St. Louis</i> , 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007)	23, 27
<i>Level 3 Communications, L.L.C. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 540 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>P.R. Telegraph Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006).....	24, 26
<i>Qwest Communications v. City of Berkeley</i> , 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006)	24, 29, 30
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland</i> , 385 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 28, 29
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	25, 26
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. City of Carmel</i> , 361 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 898 (S.D. Cal. 2004).....	6
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 377 F.Supp.2d 886 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 479 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 490 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 527 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	38
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	21, 22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend XIV	5, 6
42 U.S.C. section 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. section 1988	5
47 U.S.C. section 251(c)	21
47 U.S.C. section 253(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. section 253(c)	5, 6
47 U.S.C. section 332(c)(7)	31, 32, 33, 34
47 U.S.C. section 332(c)(7)(A)	31, 33, 34
47 U.S.C. section 332(c)(7)(B)	32, 33
47 U.S.C. section 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(II)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. section 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).....	37
47 U.S.C. section 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	33, 35

MISCELLANEOUS

County of San Diego Ordinance No. 9459	
section 1.....	4
County of San Diego Zoning Ordinance	
section 6983(C).....	11
section 6984.....	9
section 6984(c)(9)	8
section 6985(A).....	4, 5
section 6985(C)(1)	11
section 6987(F).....	1
section 7150.....	5
sections 7150-7172.....	5
section 7166(f).....	12
sections 7354-7388	5
section 7356.....	12
section 7358.....	9, 10
section 7362.....	11
section 7366.....	5
section 7366(h)	12
section 7382.....	12
section 7703.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 at 208 (1996), <i>reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10, 222</i>	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 at 94 (1996), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10, 60</i>	32
http://www.dof.ca.gov/research/demographic/ reports/estimates/e-1_2006-07/documents/E- 1 table.xls	4
